(11) Enters or is found upon the premises of a public or private cemetery without authorization during hours the cemetery is posted as closed to the public; or

(12) Without authorization of the adjutant general enters or is present upon the Camp Ripley military reservation.

Approved March 15, 1982

CHAPTER 409 - H.F.No. 1725

An act relating to the military; increasing the minimum pay for enlisted personnel called into active service; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 192.51, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 192.51, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. ACTIVE DUTY PAY. When called into active service by the governor, other than for encampment or maneuvers, including the time necessarily consumed in travel, each enlisted person of the military forces shall be paid by the state the pay and the allowances, when not furnished in kind, provided by law for enlisted persons of similar grade, rating and length of service in the armed forces of the United States, or $$35 \ 550$ a day, whichever is more.

Approved March 15, 1982

CHAPTER 410 - H.F.No. 1646

An act relating to retirement; Buhl school district; altering the effective date of retirement for the payment of the post-retirement increase; requiring payment of necessary reserves.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EFFECTIVE ACCRUAL DATE.

<u>Subdivision 1.</u> ACCRUAL DATE. For any annuitant of the teachers retirement association who submitted to the teachers retirement board an application for a retirement annuity which was received by the board on April 16, 1980, who terminated teaching service with school district No. 694 on May 30, 1980, and who requested that the payment of final salary payments be made on May

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

<u>30, 1980, but who received the final salary payment from the school district on</u> June 21, 1980, the effective accrual date for the retirement annuity shall be June 1, 1980, rather than July 1, 1980.

Subd. 2. ENTITLEMENT TO POST-RETIREMENT INCREASE. The change in the effective accrual date made in subdivision 1 shall entitle the annuitant meeting the qualifications of subdivision 1 to be an eligible recipient for the purposes of all post-retirement adjustments paid pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 11A.18, Subdivision 9, Clause (1)(b). The payment of the post-retirement adjustment to the annuitant shall be retroactive to January 1, 1982.

Subd. 3. TRANSFER OF RESERVES. Full reserves necessary to fund the post-retirement adjustments payable due to the change in the effective accrual date made in subdivision 1 shall be certified by the teachers retirement association to the state board of investment following payment of an amount equal to the reserves by school district No. 694 to the teachers retirement association.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section . 645.021.

Approved March 15, 1982

CHAPTER 411 - H.F.No. 2116

An act relating to Blue Earth County; permitting county board members to serve on the county housing and redevelopment authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BLUE EARTH COUNTY HOUSING AND REDEVELOP-MENT AUTHORITY; COMMISSIONERS.

<u>Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.09, or any other con-</u> trary provision of law, the Blue Earth county board may appoint a member of the board to serve on the Blue Earth county housing and redevelopment authority.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by the Blue Earth county board.

Approved March 15, 1982

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.